CANCELLED

July 1, 2024

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY KENTUCKY PUBLIC (Name of Utility) SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. KY. NO. 8
REVISION #2 SHEET NO. 44.1

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 8
REVISION #1 SHEET NO. 44.1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rate

Under Option A, monthly contributions of any amount in \$2.75 increments shall be made pursuant to the terms of the "Pledge to Purchase Renewable Energy". The fuel adjustment clause and the environmental surcharge are not applicable to the Option A Renewable Energy Program contributions.

Under Option B, the renewable energy rate shall be set forth under the individual participating renewable energy agreements. The retail member's bill will be credited for the base fuel, the fuel adjustment clause, capacity credits when applicable, and the variable portion of the Environmental Surcharge that EKPC credited to Inter-County Energy per individual renewable energy agreements. The credit amount is based on the total of the avoided costs from base fuel, fuel adjustment clause, capacity credits when applicable, and variable environmental surcharge for the delivered renewable energy pursuant to the agreement. The total credit will be limited to the lesser of this credit amount or the PJM Localized Marginal Cost.

Under Option C, the participating C&I retail member will pay the market value of the RECs purchased on their behalf without markup from Inter-County Energy or EKPC. They will have the option to instruct Inter-County Energy and EKPC to purchase: (i) RECs covering a set percentage of their energy consumption each month; (ii) a set dollar amount of RECs per month; or (iii) a set number of MWhs. The participating C&I retail member can set a REC price that requires additional approvals for Inter-County Energy and EKPC to purchase RECs per the Agreement. EKPC will act as the participating retail member's REC purchasing agent including settling the REC market transactions and REC retirements.

Billing and Minimum Charge

Under Option A, the retail member will be billed monthly for the amount the retail member pledged to contribute in their "Pledge to Purchase Renewable Energy". Existing Envirowatts retail participants will be billed at their existing rate of \$2.75 per their existing agreement or pledge.

Under Option B, the retail member will be billed for the renewable energy per the agreement.

Under Option C, Inter-County Energy will increase the participating retail member's electric bill for the RECs purchased at the market price plus a monthly transactional fee of \$100. For any agreement instructing Inter-County Energy and EKPC to purchase RECs in advance of the billing cycle, a monthly carrying charge equal to 1/12 of the annual deposit rate set by the Commission will be added to the participant's electric bill.

	IZENITUOIOZ
DATE OF ISSUE November 4, 2021	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Month / Date / Year	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
DATE EFFECTIVE December 4, 2021	. 1
ISSUED BYSignature of Officer	Thide G. Andwell
TITLE President/CEO BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO DATED	EFFECTIVE 12/4/2021 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

N

N

	FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED			
		Co	mmunity, Town o	r City
	P.S.C.	KY. N	O	8
	<u>ORIGI</u>	NAL	SHEET NO	44.2
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 8			D. <u>8</u>	
			SHEET NO	11 2

INTER-COUNTY ENERGY

(Name of Utility)

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Terms of Service and Payment

This rider shall be subject to all other terms of service and payment of the applicable tariffs and adjustment clauses to which it is applied to each retail member.

CANCELLED

July 1, 2024

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE November 4, 2021	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Month / Date / Year	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
DATE EFFECTIVE December 4, 2021	. 1
Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY Jerry W. Carter	Chil. Co Dudwell
Signature of Officer	Charle G. The
TITLE President/CEO	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	12/4/2021
IN CASE NO DATED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)